

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/13/2022 4:17 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 1014554

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CAROLYN SIOUX GREEN

Appellant.

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,
ET AL.

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

DEREK MILLIGAN
WSBA No. 59651
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40124
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
Olympia WA, 98504-0124
(360) 586-6565
Derek.Milligan@atg.wa.gov
OID No. 91021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	DECISION BELOW	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
IV.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	7
	A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied the Law with Respect to the Statute of Limitations and Determined that Equitable Tolling Did Not Apply to Ms. Green’s Case.....	8
	B. Ms. Green’s Disagreement with the Court of Appeals Decision That Her Claim was Time Barred by the Statute of Limitations Does Not Warrant Review	12
VI.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	10
<i>Green v. Department of Social and Health Services, et. al.</i> , No. 55790-8-II, 2022 WL 4138895 (Wash. Ct. App. Sep. 13, 2022).....	2, 6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Price v. Gonzalez</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 67, 75, 419 P.3d 858 (2018).....	8, 10, 11
<i>State v. Duvall</i> , 86 Wn. App. 871, 940 P.2d 671 (1997).....	10

Statutes

Former RCW 4.16.190(1)	3, 8
RCW 4.16.080(2)	8
RCW 4.16.190.....	6
RCW 4.16.190(1)	9
RCW 4.92.100(1)	5

Rules

CR 12 (b)(6)	5
RAP 13.4	16
RAP 13.4(b).....	7, 12, 15, 16

RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	9
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	9
